Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 810, “Consolidation” (“ASC 810”), as the controlling member of SFJV, the balance
sheets and statements of operations have been consolidated in the Company’s financial results with disclosure of the non-controlling interest as
appropriate. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Company does not have any components of other comprehensive income (loss) recorded within its consolidated financial statements; and therefore,
does not separately present a statement of comprehensive income (loss) in its consolidated financial statements.

Certain amounts previously presented as other income, net for the year ended December 31, 2018 have been reclassified to other revenues and as a
reduction to cost of service in order to conform with to the presentation for the year ended December 31, 2019. As the Company has continued to grow,
these line items have increased in materiality and have been determined to be a part of the Company’s normal operations.

8

Safe Harbor Marinas, LLC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands)

   As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Other   9,228   645   9,873
Cost of service   36,172   (272)   35,900
Other income, net   (1,316)   917   (399)

Subsequent events for the reporting period ended December 31, 2019 were evaluated through April 8, 2020, the date the Company issued its financial
statements.

Use of Estimates

Preparing financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
certain assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements.
Management bases our estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances,